PGP Glass Private Limited Standalone Financial Statements

Assets as at

Particulars Currency st31  March-23  st31  March-22

Amount. in Millions

Trade Receivables GBP  0.71  0.66

EUR  -   11.67

LKR  103.32  77.34

28.6 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to the USD & EURO. The following table details the company's sensitivity to a 1% increase and
decrease in the Indian Rupee (INR) against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 1% change in foreign
currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where
the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive
number below indicates an increase in profit where the INR weakens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1%
strengthening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit, and the balances
below would be negative.

` in Millions

Impact on Profit & Loss

Particulars st31  March-23  st31  March-22

₹ Weakening 1% against the relevant currency  (272.66)  (215.64)

₹ Strengthens 1% against the relevant currency  272.66  215.64

` in Millions

Annual Report 2022-23 77

Opening  187.15  306.24

Provision made during the year  67.91  3.11

Provision utilised during the year  82.44  122.20

Provision reversed during the year  -   -

Closing  172.62  187.15

Notes to the standalone financial statements (Contd.)

for the year ended March 31, 2023

Effect on Statement of Profit or Loss

Change in Interest Rate st31  March-23  st31  March-22

Increase by 1%  273.77  251.92

Decrease by 1%  (273.77)  (251.92)

(In ` Millions)

28.6.1 Forward foreign exchange contracts

It is the policy of the Company to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover specific foreign currency
payments and receipts within 70% to 80% of the exposure generated. The company also enters into forward foreign
exchange contracts to manage the risk associated with anticipated sales and purchase transactions.

28.7 Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the entity’s financial position will be adversely affected by movements in floating
interest. All of the entity’s interests are linked to variable rates.